operator is under no obligation to perform or continue to perform the procedures described above.

Accordingly, the CMU and such procedures may be discontinued or modified at any time. None of the

Company, the Managers, the Trustee, the Agents nor any of their agents will have any responsibility for the

performance by the CMU operator or the CMU participants of their respective obligations under the rules and

procedures governing their operations.

55

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the offering of the Notes will be RMB250,000,000.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from this offering to finance capital expenditure, repay

onshore loans and for general corporate purposes.

56

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

As at 30 April 2013, the issued share capital of the Company was RMB836,671,000 divided into

1,000,000,000 ordinary shares.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as at 30

April 2013 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes (before deducting fees and expenses).

As at 30 April 2013

Actual As Adjusted

(RMB ’000)

Short-term borrowings

Bank borrowings (secured) ..... — —

Bank borrowings (unsecured) ..... 178,250 178,250

Long-term borrowings

Bank borrowings (secured) ..... — —

Bank borrowings (unsecured) ..... 2,028,612 2,028,612

The Notes to be issued(1)..... — 250,000

Total borrowings ..... 2,206,862 2,456,862

Equity

Share capital (RMB 0.84 par value per share, 1,000,000,000 shares
issued fully paid-up) ..... 836,671 836,671

Convertible bonds ..... 327,235 327,235

Statutory reserve fund..... 184,569 184,569

Available for sale investment revaluation reserve ..... 4,326 4,326

Retained profits ..... 1,066,884 1,066,884

Non-controlling interest ..... 6,732 6,732

Total equity..... 2,426,417 2,426,417

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 4,455,029 4,705,029

(1) Representing the gross proceeds from the issue of the Notes before deduction of any fees, commission or expenses.

(2) Total capitalisation is the sum of total long-term borrowings and total equity.

Other than as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation or

consolidated indebtedness of the Group since 30 April 2013.

57

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW

This section contains certain information and statistics concerning the PRC fertiliser industry. The

Company has derived the information and data from various official publications and the CNCIC Report. The